33 RECLASSIFICATION AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES

a) In prior year’s financial statements, the Group did not present the statement of comprehensive

income of the Polytechnic for the year ended March 31, 2021. In the current year’s financial
statements, management has elected to present the statement of comprehensive income of the
Polytechnic for the year ended March 31, 2022. Accordingly, the statement of comprehensive
income of the Polytechnic for the year ended March 31, 2021 has also been presented for
comparative purposes.

b) Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior year’s financial statements to enhance

comparability with the current year’s financial statements.

As a result, certain line items have been amended in the statement of financial position, statement

of comprehensive income, statement of cash flows and the related notes to the financial statements.
Comparative figures have been adjusted to conform to the current year’s presentation.

The items were reclassified as follows:

 Previously

reported Reclassification
After

reclassification

 2021 2021 2021

 $’000 $’000 $’000
Statement of financial position

The Group
Trade and other receivables 29,534 1,545 31,079
Trade and other payables 56,866 1,545 58,411

The Polytechnic
Trade and other receivables 28,796 1,545 30,341
Trade and other payables 56,955 1,545 58,500

SINGAPORE POLYTECHNIC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2022

67

33 RECLASSIFICATION AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES (cont’d)

 Previously reported Reclassification After reclassification

General

fund
Other
fund Total

General
fund

Other
fund Total

General
fund

Other
fund Total

 --------------  2021  -------------- --------------  2021  -------------- --------------  2021  --------------

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of comprehensive income

The Group
Course fee  51,136 23,580 74,716 17 5 22 51,153 23,585 74,738
Teaching materials (5,118) (177) (5,295) 2,246 (287) 1,959 (2,872) (464) (3,336)
Repairs and maintenance (15,055) (410) (15,465) (344) (494) (838) (15,399) (904) (16,303)
Staff development and benefits (3,326) (28) (3,354) 82 (131) (49) (3,244) (159) (3,403)
Other expenditure (25,628) (7,203) (32,831) (2,001) 907 (1,094) (27,629) (6,296) (33,925)

The Polytechnic
Course fee  51,136 23,585 74,721 17 5 22 51,153 23,590 74,743
Teaching materials (5,118) (132) (5,250) 2,246 (287) 1,959 (2,872) (419) (3,291)
Repairs and maintenance (15,055) (400) (15,455) (344) (494) (838) (15,399) (894) (16,293)
Staff development and benefits (3,333) - (3,333) 82 (131) (49) (3,251) (131) (3,382)
Other expenditure (25,817) (7,192) (33,009) (2,001) 907 (1,094) (27,818) (6,285) (34,103)

 Previously

reported Reclassification
After

reclassification

 2021 2021 2021

 $’000 $’000 $’000
Statement of cash flows

The Group

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Operating cash flows before working capital changes (183,081) (14,905) (197,986)
Change in trade and other receivables 2,406 13,360 15,766
Change in trade and other payables 17,600 1,545 19,145